Proposers having established their principal place of business, defined as a 
business with a significant economic and physical presence in Cuyahoga Falls for 
two (2) successive calendar years prior to the Proposal due date, shall be given a 
local preference of three percent (3%), with an upper limit of thirteen thousand 
dollars ($13,000.00), on the their Cost of Service Proposal.(For instance, if a 
Proposer's Cost of Service proposal is $13,000.00, a local preference would 
presume that the amount of $12,610.00 had been proposed for purposes of 
assessing points to the RFP. If chosen, the proposer would be awarded a